

885 West Georgia Street Suite 2000 Vancouver, Canada V6C 3E8

TEL: 604-689-7842 FAX: 604-689-4250

ngexminerals.com info@ngexminerals.com

NEWS RELEASE

NGEx Minerals Announces Grant of Incentive Stock Options

VANCOUVER, British Columbia, September 26, 2019 - **NGEx Minerals Ltd.** (TSX-V: NGEX) (the "Corporation" or "NGEx Minerals") announces that pursuant to the terms of its stock option plan, the Company has granted a total of 3,445,000 incentive stock options to various directors, officers and employees of the Corporation. The stock options were granted on September 26, 2019, with an exercise price of \$0.475, based on the Company's share price on the previous day's market-close. The stock options shall vest in equal instalments on an annual basis over a two-year period and shall expire five years from the date of grant.

In accordance with TSX Venture Exchange (TSX-V) rules, the aforementioned 3,445,000 incentive stock option grant(s) are subject to TSX-V approval.

About NGEx Minerals

NGEx Minerals Ltd. is a Canadian copper and gold exploration company with projects in Chileand Argentina. NGEx Mineral's initial focus is on the advancement of its large-scale copper-gold porphyry discovery, Los Helados, located in Chile's Region III, as well as other earlystage projects held in its exploration portfolio, located in Argentina. NGEx Minerals is the majority partner and operator for the Los Helados Project, subject to a Joint Exploration Agreement with its joint exploration partner in Chile, Pan Pacific Copper Co., Ltd. NGEx Minerals plans to evaluate and acquire additional mineral properties as part of its overall growth strategy.

On behalf of the board of directors of NGEx Minerals,

Wojtek Wodzicki President and CEO, NGEx Minerals Ltd.

For further information, please contact:

Michelle Fyfe, Investor Relations, Canada - +1-604-689-7842; or info@ngexminerals.com

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this news release.